01-30-2001

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



101598873

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

	ARKS ONLY lease record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
	Conveyance Type  X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #  Correction of PTO Error Reel #  Corrective Document Reel #  Frame #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date Month Day Year  12/18/2000  Change of Name  Other			
Conveying Party  Name McWhorter Technologies, Inc.	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date Month Day Year  12/18/2000			
Formerly Individual General Partnership I	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
Receiving Party  Name Eastman Chemical Company  DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Composed of				
Address (line 2) P. O. Box 511  Address (line 3) Kingsport	Tennessee/USA 37660			
Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 29/2001 GTON11 00000191 050221 75424133 FOR O FC:481 40.00 CH FC:482 300.00 CH	Delaware  OFFICE USE ONLY  340 E			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington DVADEN

REEL: 002223 FRAME: 0578

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2  U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name	B. J. Boshears			
Address (line 1)	Eastman Chemical Company			
Address (line 2)	P. O. Box 511			
Address (line 3)	100 North Eastman Road			
Address (line 4)	Kingsport, Tennessee 37660			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 423-229-6333				
Name [	B. J. Boshears			
Address (line 1)	Eastman Chemical Company			
Address (line 2)	P. O. Box 511			
Address (line 3)	100 North Eastman Road			
Address (line 4)	Kingsport, Tennessee 37660			
I uquu	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document			
including any attachments.  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached				
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
75-424133	mark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  2301641  1950642  1914408			
75-767578				
	1950644 2037848 1950646			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 340.∞			
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account   Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account)				
Deposit Account Number: # 05-0221				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				

Betty J. Boshears

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002223 FRAME: 0579 FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name McWhorter Technologies, Inc.	Month Day Year 12/18/2000
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	Delaware
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Eastman Chemical Company	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 100 North Eastman Road	
Address (line 2) P. O. Box 511	
Address (line 3) Kingsport	Tennessee/USA 37660 State/Country Zip Code
Individual General Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
X Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
X Corporation Association  Other	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Delaware
X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Delaware  Istration Number(S)  Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Delaware  istration Number(s)
X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Delaware  Istration Number(S)  Mark if additional numbers attached stration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Delaware  istration Number(s)
X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Delaware  istration Number(s)
X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Delaware  istration Number(s)
X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Delaware  istration Number(s)
X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Reg  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Regis	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Delaware  istration Number(s)

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002223 FRAME: 0580** 

**GENERAL ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, MCWHORTER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation

with its principal place of business at 400 East Cottage Place, Carpentersville, Illinois,

(the "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the

trademarks and registrations therefore listed on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter

called "TRADEMARKS"); and

WHEREAS, EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY, is a Delaware Corporation with

its principal place of business at 100 North Eastman Road, Kingsport, Tennessee, (the

"Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the TRADEMARKS;

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns and has adopted the trademarks set forth in

Schedule A hereto (the "TRADEMARKS"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to assign the TRADEMARKS to the

Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts said assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee full right and title in

the TRADEMARKS together with the goodwill of the business connected with and

symbolized by the said TRADEMARKS;

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002223 FRAME: 0581

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the executed on the <u>18<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>De</u>	parties have caused this assignment to be
[Affix seal]	MCWHORTER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Date: <u>Dec. 13. 2000</u>	By: Warren B. Grayson Vice President, General Counsel Title: & Secretary
[Affix seal]	EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY
Date:  2118/00	By: Mame: Harry J. Gwinnell  Title: Assistant Secretary & Assistant General Counsel

## **SCHEDULE A**

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
United States	ACCURATE DISPERSION (& DESIGN) ACRYLAMAC ALBESTER ALCURE AQUAMAC CARBAMAC CHARISMA COLORANTS CHEMACOIL DURAMAC HYPER-TONER MACOPOL POLYMAC REZIMAC	2301641 1950642 1914408 * 75/424133 1950840 1950643 * 75/767578 1952672 1950644 2037848 1950646 1950647
Canada	ALBESTER ALCURE	510302 507270
China	ALBESTER ALBESTER ALCURE	1377508 1350041 1330083
European Community	ACRYLAMAC ALBESTER ALCURE AQUAMAC DURAMAC MACOPOL MELAMAC POLYMAC UREMAC	348730 797761 * 723784 * 348763 348813 348839 * 1593888 * 348748 * 1592896
Hong Kong	ALBESTER ALCURE	1057 1285 <b>4</b>
Japan	ALBESTER ALCURE	4270702 4330527
Mexico	ALBESTER ALCURE 1 - A	584569 578452

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/09/2001 REEL: 002223 FRAME: 0583